



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT 01 TO AGREEMENT NUMBER 21MHSOAC026 WITH THE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMISSION (MHSOAC) TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT TO \$3,174,050 (AN INCREASE OF \$674,602), EXTEND THE CONTRACT TERM TO DECEMBER 31, 2026 AND REVISE EXHIBITS A AND B TO REFLECT EXPANSION OF GRANT-FUNDED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES INTO MIDDLE SCHOOLS (RES 21-388)

WHEREAS on August 24, 2021, per Resolution 21-388, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved execution of Agreement Number 21MHSOAC026 with the Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability (MHSOAC) for Mental Health Student Services Act (MHSSA) grant funds available to the Nevada County Behavioral Health Department; and

WHEREAS, the monies awarded for this Program will be used in partnership with Nevada County Superintendent of Schools to expand behavioral health services in schools; and

WHEREAS, through existing grant funding, Nevada County Behavioral Health partners with Nevada County Superintendent of Schools to increase behavioral health services in elementary schools and strengthen partnerships and referral processes; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County Behavioral Health applied for and was awarded an additional \$674,602 in MHSSA grant funding to expand behavioral health services into Nevada County middle schools; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the contract price from \$2,499,448 to \$3,174,050, (an increase of \$674,602) and extend the contract term to December 31, 2026 and revise Exhibits A and B to expand behavioral health services into Nevada County middle schools.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment 01 to the Agreement Number 21MHSOAC026 by and between the County and the Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission (MHSOAC) pertaining to the Mental Health Student Services Act (MHSSA) grant funds in the amount of \$3,174,050 for the term of September 1, 2021 through December 31, 2026 be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into the following account: 1589-40104-493-1000/440530.